<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Revised October 10, 2003

Form C-141

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
District Office in accordance
with Rule 116 on back side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

				OP:	ERATOR		Initial R	eport	Final Report
Name of Company Burlington Resources, a Wholly				Contact	Kelsi G	urvitz			
owned subsidiary of ConocoPhillips Company									
Address 3401 E. 30 th St., Farmington, NM 87402				Telephone No					
Facility Nan		San Juan 2	9-7 Unit	#80A	Facility Type	Gas We) 	API	# 300-39-23882
Surface Own	ner Fe	<u> </u>		Mineral Owner	Fee		Lease	No.	
				LOCATIO	ON OF REL	EASE			
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	l	rth/South Line	Feet from the	East/West Lii	ne Cot	ınty
<u> </u>	09	T29N	R07W	1190'	North	1810'	West		Rio Arriba
		I	_atitude	36.74475° I	\ Longitud	le <u> </u>	89°W		
				NATURI	E OF RELE				
Type of Relea						ease – 5 BBL			Recovered – 0 BBL
Source of Rel	lease: Pit	Tank			Date and Hour unknown	of Occurrence			Hour of Discovery 1:00 p.m.
Was Immedia	ite Notice (s 🗆 No	Not Required ■	If YES, To W	nom?			
D 1111 0			25 140	Not Kequired	B () 111				
By Whom? Was a Watero	Pource Read	chad?				Date and Hour – If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.			
was a water	ourse rea		Yes 🛛	No	11 123, volume impacting the watercourse.				
If a Watercou	If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*								
Describe Cau	se of Probl	em and Reme	dial Action	Taken.* On Februa	ary 15, 2010,	it was discov	ered that as	the B	Valve was venting
				oduct around the	surface & s	ides of the pit	tank. Upoi	n disco	very, the well was
		ct was reco					<u> </u>		
				n.* All product re					
				tion is required.	stanuarus se	et forth in the	MINICOD Gu	iaeiine	s for Leaks, Spills
				is true and complete to	the best of my k	nowledge and un	derstand that p	ursuant to	NMOCD rules and
regulations al	I operators	are required to	o report and	l/or file certain release	notifications and	d perform correcti	ive actions for i	releases v	which may endanger
				of a C-141 report by					
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other									
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.									
Signature: Kelsi Klurvitz			OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION						
Printed Name: Kelsi Gurvitz Approved by District Supervisor: Brand Sall Approved Date: 4/20/40 Equipmental Conceptant									
- Timed Name	· · · · · ·	eisi Gui Vitz	<u></u>		Approved by I	District Supervisor	r: O fremel	Sell	
Title:	Εn\	vironmenta	l Consul	tant	Approval Date	9/22/10	Expiration	on Date:	
E-mail Addre	ss: kelsi .i	m.gurvitz@	conoco	phillips.com	Conditions of	Approval:		A 44	aghad 🗖
Date: 6	/14/10		Phone:	605-599-3403				Atta	ached
Attach Addit		ets If Necess					0.0		
Attach Additional Sheets it Necessary 131415167770 13P 1026540291									





May 5, 2010

Project No. 92115-1253

Ms. Kelsi Gurvitz ConocoPhillips 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Phone (505) 599-3403

RE: CONFIRMATION SAMPLING DOCUMENTATION FOR BURLINGTON RESOURCES SAN JUAN 29-7 UNIT 80A, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Gurvitz,

Enclosed please find the field notes and analytical results for confirmation sampling activities for a release of condensate at Burlington Resources San Juan 29-7 Unit 80A well site located in Section 9, Township 29N, Range 7W, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Prior to Envirotech's arrival, M&M Trucking excavated the area of release to extents of approximately 60' x 38' x 26' deep. Upon Envirotech's arrival, a brief site assessment was conducted. Because Gobernador Wash was located within 200 feet of the well site, the cleanup standard was determined to be 100 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 100 ppm organic vapors, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases.

One (1) composite sample was collected from each of the four (4) walls and one (1) composite sample was collected from the bottom of the excavation. All samples were analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a Photo Ionization Detector (PID). All samples returned results below the regulatory limits of 100 ppm TPH and 100 ppm organic vapors; see enclosed *Field Notes*. Envirotech, Inc. recommends not further action in regards to this incident.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have questions or require additional information, please contact us at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully Submitted, ENVIROTECH, INC.

Toni McKnight, EIT

Staff Engineer

tmcknight@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosure(s): Field Notes

Analytical Results

Cc:

Client File No. 92115

TRAVEL NOTES: CALLED OUT: Arrive P13:30 Laftaf 15:00 ONSITE:

x = sample Lo cartiers



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal			1
(.H	1	JЭ	TO:

9-Apr-10

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
ТРН	100		
	200	200	
	500		
	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Toni McKnight

Sherry Auckland

Print Name



Client:

Burlington

Project #:

92115-1253

Sample No.:

Date Reported:

4/19/2010

Sample ID:

North Wall

Date Sampled:

4/9/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

4/9/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

24

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 Unit #80A

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Toni McKnight

Printed

Sherry Auckland



Client:

Burlington

Project #:

92115-1253

Sample No.:

2

Date Reported:

4/19/2010

Sample ID:

East Wall

Date Sampled:

4/0/0040

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

4/9/2010 4/9/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
}	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

28

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 Unit #80A

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Review

Toni McKnight

Printed

Sherry Auckland



Client:

Burlington

Project #:

92115-1253

Sample No.:

3

Date Reported:

4/19/2010

Sample ID:

West Wall

Date Sampled:

4/9/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

4/9/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

32

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 Unit #80A

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Sherry Auckland

Printed

Toni McKnight



Client:

Burlington

Project #:

92115-1253

Sample No.:

4

Date Reported:

4/19/2010

Sample ID:

South Wall

Date Sampled:

4/9/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

4/9/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

20

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 Unit #80A

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Heview

Toni McKnight

Printed

Sherry Auckland



Client:

Burlington

Project #:

92115-1253

Sample No.;

5

Date Reported:

4/19/2010

Sample ID:

Bottom

Date Sampled:

4/9/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

4/9/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

32

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 Unit #80A

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Toni McKnight

Printed

Sherry Auckland